IFRS 16 to eliminate the use of the practical expedient, the Company’s ROU assets were impaired upon initial adoption by
$32,487 as compared to the application of the previously recognized onerous lease provisions of $19,154 against the ROU assets.
The difference that results from performing an IAS 36 impairment test at February 3, 2019 and the application of the practical
expedient related to onerous leases results from a difference in the application of certain assumptions required under the two
standards. The Company previously had recorded a reduction to the deficit of $1,280 on transition to IFRS 16. After the
application of the voluntary change in accounting policy, the deficit increased by $14,613 to $61,293. The additional reduction in
the initial value of the ROU assets resulted in a decrease in amortization expense in the three-month periods ended May 4, 2019
and August 3, 2019 of $689 and $699 respectively.

The following table illustrates the effect of the voluntary change in accounting policy on the adoption of IFRS 16 as at February
3, 2019:

   February 3,
   2019   Change in

  February 2,
2019   IFRS 16

Adoption   As previously
reported   policy

Adjustment   February 3,
2019

   Restated
ASSETS
Right-of-use assets   —   75,596   75,596   (14,613)   60,983
Other assets   122,500   —   122,500   —   122,500
Total assets   122,500   75,596   198,096   (14,613)   183,483
LIABILITIES

Lease liability   —   102,168   102,168   —   102,168
Deferred rent and lease inducements   8,698   (8,698)   —   —   —
Provisions   19,154   (19,154)   —   —   —
Other liabilities   27,192   —   27,192   —   27,192
Total liabilities   55,044   74,316   129,360   —   129,360
EQUITY
Deficit   (47,960)   1,280   (46,680)   (14,613)   (61,293)
Other   115,416   —   115,416   —   115,416
Total equity   67,456   1,280   68,736   (14,613)   54,123
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   122,500   75,596   198,096   (14,613)   183,483

67

Table of Contents

For leases previously classified as operating leases, the Company recorded the right-of-use assets based on the amount equal to
the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognized. Due to this, the Company
derecognized an amount of $8,698 that was previously included under deferred rent and leasehold inducements with a
corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

The lease liabilities as at February 3, 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of February 2, 2019 as
follows:

  February 3,